

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MONICA MILLER and SUZANNE  
ABDALLA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, individually and in her  
official capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of New York,

Defendant.

No. 1:23-cv-820 (LEK/DJS)

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims under § 1983 .....	9
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Advance Their Claims .....	10
A. Personal Injury .....	11
B. Fairly Traceable .....	13
C. Likely to Be Redressed .....	13
III. Plaintiffs Have Advanced Plausible Claims for Relief under § 1983 .....	15
A. Freedom of Speech .....	16
B. Expressive Association .....	17
C. Equal Protection .....	19
IV. Defendant James Does Not Enjoy Qualified Immunity .....	21
V. Defendants James’ Statements Are Actionable .....	21
A. Defendant’s Statements Are Actionable as Defamation <i>Per Se</i> .....	21
B. Defendant’s Defamatory Statements Were “of and Concerning” Plaintiffs .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr., Inc. v. Nessel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-153, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60622 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2020).....	10, 17
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	19
<i>Barry’s Cut Rate Stores, Inc. v. Visa, Inc.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205335 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019).....	8
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	15, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 445 N.Y.S.2d 786 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) .....	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of N. Am.</i> , No. 20-CV-3809 (JMF), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102800 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2021) .....	22

*Carlucci v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.*,  
57 N.Y.2d 883, 442 N.E.2d 442, 456 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1982).....23

*Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC*,  
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....8, 13

*Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....21

*Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar*,  
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....24

*Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner*,  
806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....24

*Clark v. Library of Congress*,  
750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....18, 19

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....18

*Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....21

*Cutler v. United States HHS*,  
797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

*DeGregory v. N.H. Att’y Gen.*,  
383 U.S. 825 (1966).....19

*Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*,  
199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....12

*Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC*,  
872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017).....24

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....9

*Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.*,  
624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

*Fed. Election Com. v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....17

*Fetler v. Houghton Mifflin Co.*,  
364 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1966).....24

*Foretich v. United States*,  
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....11

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....14

*Geisler v. Petrocelli*,  
616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980).....24

*Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963).....19

*Grogan v. KOKH, LLC*,  
256 P.3d 1021 (Okla. Civ. App. 2011).....22

*Gully v. NCUA Bd.*,  
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....21

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....18

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....12

*John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017).....11

*Kimmerle v. New York Evening Journal*,  
262 N.Y. 99, 186 N.E. 217 (NY 1933).....22

*Ky. v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....9

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....11, 12

*LeBlanc v. Skinner*,  
955 N.Y.S.2d 391 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....23

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....9

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17

*NCAA v. Governor of N.J.*,  
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....11

*NAACP v. Ala.*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....15, 16, 18, 19

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....15

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....24

*Parsons v. United States DOJ*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....10, 12, 13, 14, 15

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....21

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....20

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....18

*Rooks v. Krzewski*,  
No. 306034, 2014 Mich. App. LEXIS 604 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2014).....14

*Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs*,  
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....18

*Smith v. Nixon*,  
807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....15

*Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen.*,  
419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....19

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....10, 11

*United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.*,  
173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999) .....12

*Van Der Linden v. Khan*,  
535 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App. 2017).....22

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8, 11

**Statutes / Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 248.....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-m.....2

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 490.00, *et seq.*.....5, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....7, 8

**Other**

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 564A.....24

<https://ag.ny.gov/attorney-general-james-sues-militant-anti-abortion-group-invading-clinics-and-blocking-access> .....4

<https://www.redroserescue.com/>.....3

<https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/policy/healthcare/new-york-ag-anti-abortion-terrorist-lawsuit>.....4

<https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2023/jun/8/letitia-james-sues-block-pro-life-terrorists-abort/> .....4
